The Company has 

adopted the registered capital system with the consent of the Capital Markets Board dated 22.11.1990 and 

numbered 877.  

Within the registered capital ceiling of TL 2,000,000,000.00 (two billion), the Company’s issued capital is 

TL 335,456,275.00 (three hundred thirty five million and four hundred fifty six thousand and two hundred 

seventy five) which is divided into 33,545,627,500 shares with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş each. 

There are no privileged shares in the Company’s share capital. 

2.  Information on the changes occurred in the previous accounting period or planned for the 

upcoming accounting period in the management and operations of the Company and its affiliates,